

Case Nos. 15-3291 & 15-3555

IN THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

THE STATE OF TENNESSEE,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

THE STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION
AND THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondents.

ON PETITIONS FOR REVIEW OF AN ORDER
OF THE FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION

Brief of Intervenor Supporting Petitioners
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners

James Bradford Ramsay*
GENERAL COUNSEL
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners
1101 Vermont Avenue, Suite 200
Washington, DC 20005
Telephone: 202.898.2207 / E-mail: jramsay@naruc.org
* *Counsel of Record and Attorney for Intervenor*
National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners

September 18, 2015

UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT

**Disclosure of Corporate Affiliations
and Financial Interest**

Sixth Circuit
Case Number: 15-3291 & 15-3555

Case Name: *State of Tennessee v. FCC &
State of North Carolina v. FCC*

Name of counsel: James Bradford Ramsay

Pursuant to 6th Cir. R. 26.1, the National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners (NARUC) makes the following disclosure:

1. **Is said party a subsidiary or affiliate of a publicly owned corporation?**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|---|-----|
| CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT | i |
| TABLE OF CONTENTS | ii |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES | 1 |
| STATEMENT OF THE CASE | 2 |
| SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 6 |
| STANDARD OF REVIEW | 8 |
| ARGUMENT | 9 |
| I. FCC lacks authority to grant or expand authority to a municipality by preempting State legislation limiting or denying the same authority | 9 |
| A. Constitutional Federalism Principles are inconsistent with FCC Preemption of State restrictions on State government networks | 9 |
| B. The 1996 Act contains no “clear statement” that permits the FCC to intrude on core State functions by preempting State control of subordinate political subdivisions | 17 |
| 1. The FCC’s <u>Order</u> interprets federal law to infringe on State Sovereignty and requires application of the <u>Gregory</u> clear statement rule | 17 |
| 2. Section 706 fails the <u>Gregory</u> test | 26 |
| II. The FCC’s <u>Order</u> is Arbitrary and Capricious | 32 |
| CONCLUSION | 40 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(A) | 41 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 42 |
| STATUTORY ADDENDUM | 43 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

| | |
|---|----------|
| <u>ACLU v. FCC</u> , 823 F.2d 1554 (D.C. Cir. 1987) | 35 |
| <u>Atkin v. State of Kansas</u> , 191 U.S. 207 (1903) | 15 n. 12 |
| <u>City of Abilene, Tex. v. F.C.C.</u> , 164 F.3d 49 (D.C. Cir. 1999) 13, 17, 18, 19, 23, 24 | |
| <u>City of Brookings Municipal Telephone Company v. F.C.C.</u> , 822 F.2d 1153 (D.C. Cir. 1987)..... | 37 |
| <u>City of New York v. F.C.C.</u> , 486 U.S. 57 (1988) | 11 n.8 |
| <u>Computer & Communications Industry Association v. F.C.C.</u> , 693 F.2d 198 (D.C. Cir. 1982)..... | 11 n.8. |
| <u>F.C.C. v. Fox</u> , 556 U.S. 502 (2009) | 37 |
| <u>Gregory v. Ashcroft</u> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)..... 5, 7, 7 n.4, 8, 13 n.10, 15, 17 - 20, 19 n.15, 22, 25 - 28, 32 | |
| <u>Hunter v. Pittsburgh</u> , 207 U.S. 161 (1907) | 15 n. 12 |
| <u>ITT World Commc'ns, Inc. v. FCC</u> , 725 F.2d 732 (D.C. Cir. 1984) | 35 |
| <u>Louisiana ex rel. Folsom v. Mayor and Administrators of New Orleans</u> , 109 U.S. 285(1883)..... | 15 n. 12 |
| <u>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. U.S. Dep't of the Air Force</u> , 375 F.3d 1182 (D.C. Cir. 2004)..... | 38 |
| <u>Michigan v. E.P.A.</u> , 135 S. Ct. 2699, 2711 (2015) | 36 |
| <u>Minnesota Public Utilities Commission v. F.C.C.</u> , 483 F.3d 570 (8th Cir. 2007) | 11 n. 8 |
| <u>National Association of Regulatory Utility Commissioners v. F.C.C.</u> , 746 F.2d 1492 (D.C. Cir. 1984)..... | 11 n. 8 |

| | |
|--|--|
| <u>National Fuel Gas Supply Corp. v. FERC</u> , 468 F.3d 831, 839 (D.C. Cir. 2006) | 33 |
| <u>Nixon v. Missouri Municipal League</u> , 541 U.S. 125 (2004) | 7 n.8, 8, 13, 16 n.13, 17, 18, 20 - 28, 23 n. 17, 38 |
| <u>Olenhouse v. Commodity Credit Corp.</u> , 42 F.3d 1560, 1578 (10th Cir. 1994)..... | 35 |
| <u>Public Utility Commission of Texas v. F.C.C.</u> , 886 F.2d 1325 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... | 11 n.8 |
| <u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964)..... | 10 |
| <u>Sailors v. Board of Education</u> , 387 U.S. 105 (1967) | 19 |
| <u>Tafflin v. Levitt</u> , 493 U.S. 455 (1990) | 14 |
| <u>Telespectrum, Inc. v. Public Service Commission of Kentucky</u> , 227 F.3d 414 (6th Cir. 2000) | 35 |
| <u>Trenton v. New Jersey</u> , 262 U.S. 182 (1923) | 15 n.12 |
| <u>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</u> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)..... | 19 |
| <u>Ysursa v. Pocatello Education Association</u> , 555 U.S. 353, 362(2009) | 15 n.12 |
| ADMINISTRATIVE DECISIONS: | |
| <u>In the Matter of City of Wilson, N. Carolina Petition for Preemption of N. Carolina Gen. Statute Sections 160a-340 et Seq., Memorandum Opinion and Order</u> , 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 2408 (2015)..... | passim |
| <u>In the Matter of Inquiry Concerning the Deployment of Advanced Telecommunications Capability to All Americans in A Reasonable & Timely Fashion, & Possible Steps to Accelerate Such Deployment Pursuant to Section 706 of the Telecommunications Act of 1996, As Amended by the Broadband Data Improvement Act, Order</u> , 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 1567 (2015) | 30 n.19 |

In the Matter of Protecting & Promoting the Open Internet, Report and Order on Remand, Declaratory Ruling, and Order, 30 F.C.C. Rcd. 5601 (2015).....34 n.22

In the Matter of Public Utility Commission of Texas, et al. Petitions for Declaratory Ruling, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 13 FCC Rcd 3460 (1997).....37

In Re Missouri Municipal League, Memorandum Opinion and Order, 16 F.C.C. Rcd. 1157 (2001)16 n.13, 18 n.14

CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS:

U.S. Constitution Amendment 10.....15 n. 11

STATUTES:

28 U.S.C. § 2342(1)1

28 U.S.C. § 2344.....1

47 U.S.C. § 152 [§ 601(c)]
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 601(c), 110 Stat. 56 (codified at 47 U.S.C. § 152).31, 32

47 USC § 25 16 n.13, 18 – 20, 22m 26 – 28m 32

47 U.S.C. § 332.....13, 13 n.10

47 U.S.C. § 402(a)1

47 U.S.C. §§ 1302, 1303 (Section 706).
Telecommunications Act of 1996, Pub. L. No. 104-104, § 706, 110 Stat. 56, 153 (1996), as amended by the Broadband Data Improvement Act, Pub. L. No. 110-385, 122 Stat. 4096 (2008),
(codified at 47 U.S.C. §§ 1302, 1303). 2 - 5, 5 n.2, 6 - 8, 17, 22, 25 - 32

Tenn. Code Ann. §7-52-601passim

N.C. Gen. Stat. §160A-340 *et seq.*.....passim

MISCELLANEOUS:

Comments of Citizens Against Government Waste, WCB Docket No. 14-115 & 14-116 (August 28, 2014).....33

Comments of CenturyLink, WCB Docket No. 14-115 & 14-116 (August 29, 2014)33

Comments of USTelecom, WCB Docket No. 14-115 & 14-116 (August 29, 2014)36

Davidson, Charles M. & Santorelli, Michael J., *Understanding the Debate Over Government-Owned Broadband Networks: Context, Lessons Learned, And A Way Forward For Policymakers*, Advanced Communications Law & Policy Institute at N.Y. Law School at 80 (Jun. 2014)..... 33-34

Letter from Josh Callihan on behalf of Municipal Broadband Operators to Marlene Dortch, GN Docket No. 14- 28, GN Docket 10-127 (Feb. 10, 2015) ..34 n.22

Meek, Andy, *Memphis Networx: From Smart Money to Risky Business*, MEMPHIS DAILY NEWS (Jun. 22, 2007)34

Reply Comments of NARUC, WCB Docket No. 14-115 & 14-116 (September 29, 2014)33
